
DATE TOURNAMENT FINISH TEAM SCORE TOP INDIVIDUAL (SCORE) PLACE
Sept. 13-14 Gopher Invitational t-7th of 15 890 (300-299-291) Sam Weatherhead (221) t-17th
Sept. 21-22 Inverness Intercollegiate 7th of 15 894 (303-303-288) Mitch Rutledge (211) 1st
Sept. 26-28 Jackrabbit Invitational 6th of 14 874 (290-285-299) Josh  Heinze (218) t-14th 
Oct. 5-6 Fossum Memorial 1st of 4 833 (279-275-279) Sam Weatherhead (202) 1st
Oct. 26-27 Quail Valley Intercollegiate 
Feb. 12-13 Big Ten Match Play 
Feb. 27 Challenge at Champions Dual
March 7-8 Colleton River Collegiate 
April 1-3 Clemson Challenge 
April 9-10 Robert Kepler Intercollegiate 
April 16-17 Boilermaker Invitational
April 22-24 Big Ten Championship 
    

2015-16 Michigan State Men’s Golf

     Rounds Best Best  Finishes 
 Events Rounds Strokes Avg. Counted 18-Hole 54-Hole Top 5 Top 10 Top 20 Best Place
Gareth Lappin 4 12 902 75.17 6/12 71 224 0 0 1 17th, Fossum
Mitch Rutledge 4 12 863 71.92 12/12 65 204 2 0 0 1st, Inverness 
Sam Weatherhead 4 12 867 72.25 11/12 65 202 1 0 2 t-1st, Colleton
Charlie Netzel 2 12 892 74.33 11/12 71 217 0 1 0 t-9th, Fossum
Michael Sharp 3 9 686 76.22 5/9 71 217 0 1 0 t-9th, Fossum
Josh Heinze 2 6 428 71.33 6/6 68 (2) 210 1 0 1 t-4th, Fossum
A.J. Varekois 1 3 222 74.00 3/3 71 222 0 0 1 11th, Fossum
Glenn Piot 1 3 231 77.00 3/3 74 231 0 0 1 t20th, Fossum
Sean Friel 1 3 232 77.33 3/3 75 232 0 0 0 22nd, Fossum
Gates Muller 1 3 255 85.0 0/3 81 255 0 0 0 25th, Fossum  
TEAM 4 75 5578 74.38 - 275 833 1 4 0 1st, Fossum 

Individual Statistics

Sean Friel
Fossum (B) 232 (79-78-75) t-20th  

Josh Heinze
Jackrabbit 218 ( 76-68-74) t-14th
Fossum 210 (68-70-72) 4th 

Gareth Lappin
Gopher 224 (76-77-71) t-35th
Inverness 231 (81-78-72) t-50th
Jackrabbit 220 (69-74-77) t-22nd
Fossum 227 (77-76-74) 18th

Gates Muller
Fossum (B) 255 (90-81-84) 25th

Charlie Netzel 
Gopher 225 (74-76-75) t-39th
Inverness 228 (75-76-77) t-37th
Jackrabbit 222 (72-73-77) 28th
Fossum 217 (73-71-73) t-9th 

Glenn Piot
Fossum (B) 231 (79-78-74) t-20th

Individual Tournament Results

Mitch Rutledge
Gopher 225 (78-76-71) t-39th
Inverness 211 (75-70-66) 1st
Jackrabbit 223 (73-74-76) t-29th
Fossum 204 (70-69-65) 2nd

Michael Sharp
Gopher 230 (82-72-76) t-60th
Inverness 239 (82-81-76) t-69th
Fossum (B) 217 (74-71-725) t-9th

A.J. Varekois
Fossum (B) 222 (71-75-76) 14th

Sam Weatherhead
Gopher 221 (72-75-74) t-17th
Inverness 225 (72-79-74) t-26th
Jackrabbit 219 (77-70-72) t-19th
Fossum 202 (68-65-69) 1st 



Michigan State Men’s Golf
2015-16 Match-by-Match Results

Sept. 13-14 - Gopher Invitational (Independence, Minn.)
Windsong Farm Golf Club (Par 71, 7,152 yards)
Team .................................................................. 890 (300-299-291); t-7th/15
Sam Weatherhead ........................................................221 (72-75-74); t-17th
Gareth Lappin ...............................................................224 (76-77-71); t-35th
Charlie Netzel ...............................................................225 (74-76-75); t-39th
Mitch Rutledge..............................................................225 (78-76-71); t-39th
Michael Sharp...............................................................230 (82-72-76); t-60th

Sept. 21-22 - Inverness Intercollegiate (Toledo, Ohio)
Inverness Club (Par 71, 7,296 yards)
Team .....................................................................909 (303-303-288); 7th/15
Mitch Rutledge..............................................................223 (73-74-76); t-29th
Sam Weatherhead ........................................................225 (72-79-74); t-26th
Charlie Netzel ................................................................228 (75-76-77);t-37th
Gareth Lappin ...............................................................231 (81-78-72); t-50th
Michael Sharp...............................................................239 (82-81-76); t-69th

Sept. 26-28 - The Jackrabbit (Valentine, Neb.)
Prairie Club (Par 73, 7,583 yards)
Team .....................................................................874 (290-285-299); 6th/14
Josh Heinze ..................................................................218 (76-68-74); t-14th
Sam Weatherhead ........................................................219 (77-70-72); t-19th
Gareth Lappin ..............................................................220 (69-74-77); t-22nd
Charlie Netzel .................................................................. 222 (72-73-77);28th
Mitch Rutledge..............................................................223 (73-74-76); t-29th

Oct. 5-6 - Fossum Memorial at Point O’Woods (Benton Harbor, Mich.)
Point O’Woods (Par 72, 7,073)
Team .......................................................................833 (279-275-279); 1st/4
Sam Weatherhead ............................................................ 202 (68-65-69); 1st
Mitch Rutledge................................................................. 204 (70-69-65); 2nd
Josh Heinze ...................................................................... 210 (68-70-72); 4th
Charlie Netzel .................................................................217 (73-71-73); t-9th
Gareth Lappin ................................................................. 227 (77-76-74); 18th

Oct. 5-6 - Fossum Memorial at Point O’Woods (Benton Harbor, Mich.)
Point O’Woods (Par 72, 7,073)
B Team ................................................................... 886 (297-295-294); 3rd/4
Michael Sharp.................................................................217 (74-71-72); t-9th
A.J. Varekois ................................................................... 222 (71-75-76); 14th
Glenn Piot .....................................................................231 (79-78-74); t-20th
Sean Friel ...................................................................... 231 (79-78-75); 22nd
Gates Muller ................................................................... 255 (90-81-84); 25th


